
Oklahoma City (3-1-1) -vs- Friends (KS) (1-3-1)
9/9/2023 at Adair-Austin Stadium ()

 
 

 
 

 

 
Scoring Summary

 

Date: 9/9/2023
Attendance: 107
Stadium:
Officials: Scorer, Levi Convirs   

Goals By Period 1 2 Total
Oklahoma City 1 2 3
Friends (KS) 1 2 3

Oklahoma City 3

Pos # Player SH SOG G A
Starters

GK 1 Danilo Vilani 0 0 0 0
D 4 James Kearns 0 0 0 0
MF 9 Jordan Da Costa 2 2 1 0
F 12 Marco Alongi 1 1 0 0
D/MF 13 Ryan Moon 0 0 0 0
MF 14 Henrique Duarte 0 0 0 0
D 15 Olly Clifford 0 0 0 0
D 18 Nathan Fergeson 0 0 0 0
MF 19 Sage Trevino 1 0 0 0
F 23 Bernardo Duarte 1 1 0 1
N/A 24 Keita Kishino 3 1 1 0

Substitutes
3 Jayson Riley 0 0 0 0
17 Aiden Mieger
20 Korbin Cardoza 0 0 0 0
21 Brayden Souter 0 0 0 0
22 Alex Strain 0 0 0 0

Totals 8 5 2 1

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves
1 Danilo Vilani 90:00 3 5

Totals 3 5

Friends (KS) 3

Pos # Player SH SOG G A
Starters

D 7 Yushin Kitada 0 0 0 0
F 8 Caique Pereira 3 0 0 1
F 10 Sora Shibata 2 1 1 0
MF 16 Futa Kubo 1 0 0 0
D 17 Carlos Vidrio 0 0 0 0
F 20 Sebastian Ruiz 0 0 0 0
F 22 Eddy Rachedi 3 1 0 0
D 24 Alec Hinojos 0 0 0 0
MF 32 Ryuji Kubota 4 3 0 1
MF 35 Llorec Ordinas 0 0 0 0
GK 99 Just Guittin 0 0 0 0

Substitutes
11 Jose Lapentty 0 0 0 0
12 Manuel Madrid 0 0 0 0
13 Christopher Gaytan 0 0 0 0
18 Gael Landeros 2 1 0 0
23 Cory Gleason 0 0 0 0
25 Julian Molina 0 0 0 0
26 Alvaro Quezada 2 2 2 0

Totals 17 8 3 2

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves
99 Just Guittin 90:00 3 4

Totals 3 4

Shots By Period 1 2 Total
Oklahoma City 4 6 10
Friends (KS) 7 10 17

Saves By Period
Oklahoma City 2 3 5
Friends (KS) 2 2 4

Corner Kicks By Period 1 2 Total
Oklahoma City 2 1 3
Friends (KS) 4 3 7

Fouls By Period
Oklahoma City 6 3 9
Friends (KS) 2 3 5

Time Team Goal Scorer Assist Description

28:02
FRIEN
DS Sora Shibata Caique Pereira *

44:04
OKLA
HOMA Jordan Da Costa GOAL by Oklahoma City Jordan Da Costa

31:29
OKLA
HOMA Aiden Mieger Bernardo Duarte

GOAL by Oklahoma City Aiden Mieger, Assist by
Bernardo Duarte, goal number 1 for season.

53:18
OKLA
HOMA Keita Kishino *

82:45
FRIEN
DS Alvaro Quezada Ryuji Kubota *

85:31
FRIEN
DS Alvaro Quezada *



Cautions and Ejections: 27:10 (YELLOW), #24 Keita Kishino (OKLAHOMA)   51:26 (YELLOW), #7 Yushin Kitada (FRIENDS)   71:36
(YELLOW), #35 Llorec Ordinas (FRIENDS)   86:02 (YELLOW), #20 Sebastian Ruiz (FRIENDS)   



Play By Play
 
 
Time Team Play
0:00 OKLAHOMA Danilo Vilani at goalie for Oklahoma City.
0:00 FRIENDS Just Guittin at goalie for Friends (KS).
2:32 FRIENDS Corner kick by Friends (KS) Team [2:32].
2:54 FRIENDS Shot by Friends (KS) Futa Kubo, High.
4:36 FRIENDS Shot by Friends (KS) Eddy Rachedi, High.
-- OKLAHOMA Foul on Oklahoma City.
7:52 OKLAHOMA Shot by Oklahoma City Sage Trevino, Wide.
9:33 FRIENDS Corner kick by Friends (KS) Team [9:33].
11:38 FRIENDS Shot by Friends (KS) Sora Shibata, Wide.
15:11 FRIENDS Corner kick by Friends (KS) Team [15:11].
15:35 FRIENDS Shot by Friends (KS) Ryuji Kubota, Save (by goalie) Danilo Vilani.
18:54 FRIENDS Shot by Friends (KS) Caique Pereira, Wide.
20:12 FRIENDS Shot by Friends (KS) Ryuji Kubota, Save (by goalie) Danilo Vilani.
20:44 OKLAHOMA Shot by Oklahoma City Marco Alongi, Save (by goalie) Just Guittin.
-- FRIENDS Foul on Friends (KS).
-- OKLAHOMA Foul on Oklahoma City.
-- FRIENDS Foul on Friends (KS).
25:03 OKLAHOMA Shot by Oklahoma City Jordan Da Costa, Save (by goalie) Just Guittin.
25:09 OKLAHOMA Corner kick by Oklahoma City Team [25:09].
25:58 FRIENDS Friends (KS) substitution: Alvaro Quezada for Sebastian Ruiz.
27:10 OKLAHOMA Yellow card on Oklahoma City Keita Kishino.
-- OKLAHOMA Foul on Oklahoma City.
28:02 FRIENDS GOAL by Friends (KS) Sora Shibata (FIRST GOAL), Assist by Caique Pereira

Oklahoma City 0, Friends (KS) 1
-- FRIENDS *
-- FRIENDS *
-- FRIENDS *
-- FRIENDS *
29:52 OKLAHOMA Oklahoma City substitution: Jayson Riley for Sage Trevino.
-- OKLAHOMA *
-- OKLAHOMA *
-- OKLAHOMA *
-- OKLAHOMA *
35:45 FRIENDS Friends (KS) substitution: Julian Molina for Eddy Rachedi.
35:45 FRIENDS Friends (KS) substitution: Gael Landeros for Caique Pereira.
35:45 FRIENDS Friends (KS) substitution: Cory Gleason for Llorec Ordinas.
35:45 FRIENDS Friends (KS) substitution: Manuel Madrid for Ryuji Kubota.
35:45 FRIENDS Friends (KS) substitution: Jose Lapentty for Sora Shibata.
-- FRIENDS *
36:30 FRIENDS Corner kick by Friends (KS) Team [36:30].
38:24 FRIENDS Friends (KS) substitution: Team for .
-- FRIENDS *
41:52 OKLAHOMA Corner kick by Oklahoma City Team [41:52].
-- OKLAHOMA Foul on Oklahoma City.
-- OKLAHOMA *
44:04 OKLAHOMA GOAL by Oklahoma City Jordan Da Costa

Oklahoma City 1, Friends (KS) 1
-- OKLAHOMA Foul on Oklahoma City.
-- OKLAHOMA *
-- OKLAHOMA Foul on Oklahoma City.
45:00 0 End of period [45:00].
45:00 0 Start of 2nd period [45:00].
-- OKLAHOMA *
31:29 OKLAHOMA GOAL by Oklahoma City Aiden Mieger, Assist by Bernardo Duarte, goal number 1 for season.

Oklahoma City 2, Friends (KS) 1
45:43 FRIENDS Shot by Friends (KS) Caique Pereira, Wide.
48:04 FRIENDS Shot by Friends (KS) Ryuji Kubota, Blocked.
-- OKLAHOMA Foul on Oklahoma City.



-- FRIENDS Foul on Friends (KS).
51:26 FRIENDS Yellow card on Friends (KS) Yushin Kitada.
52:48 FRIENDS Corner kick by Friends (KS) Team [52:48].
-- FRIENDS Foul on Friends (KS).
53:18 OKLAHOMA Oklahoma City Keita Kishino PENALTY KICK GOAL, goal number 0 for season.

Oklahoma City 3, Friends (KS) 1
-- OKLAHOMA *
-- OKLAHOMA Foul on Oklahoma City.
-- OKLAHOMA Foul on Oklahoma City.
61:04 OKLAHOMA Shot by Oklahoma City Bernardo Duarte, Save (by goalie) Just Guittin.
61:38 FRIENDS Friends (KS) substitution: Gael Landeros for Ryuji Kubota.
61:38 OKLAHOMA Oklahoma City substitution: Jayson Riley for Marco Alongi.
61:38 FRIENDS Friends (KS) substitution: Christopher Gaytan for Carlos Vidrio.
63:13 FRIENDS Shot by Friends (KS) Eddy Rachedi, Wide.
65:50 FRIENDS Shot by Friends (KS) Eddy Rachedi, Save (by goalie) Danilo Vilani.
65:54 FRIENDS Corner kick by Friends (KS) Team [65:54].
66:39 OKLAHOMA Oklahoma City substitution: Alex Strain for Ryan Moon.
68:03 FRIENDS Friends (KS) substitution: Julian Molina for Alvaro Quezada.
68:33 OKLAHOMA Shot by Oklahoma City Keita Kishino, Hit Crossbar.
-- FRIENDS Foul on Friends (KS).
71:31 FRIENDS Corner kick by Friends (KS) Team [71:31].
71:36 FRIENDS Yellow card on Friends (KS) Llorec Ordinas.
73:26 OKLAHOMA Corner kick by Oklahoma City Team [73:26].
74:45 FRIENDS Shot by Friends (KS) Caique Pereira, Blocked.
-- FRIENDS *
77:17 FRIENDS Friends (KS) substitution: Sebastian Ruiz for Julian Molina.
77:17 FRIENDS Friends (KS) substitution: Alvaro Quezada for Llorec Ordinas.
77:50 OKLAHOMA Oklahoma City substitution: Marco Alongi for Bernardo Duarte.
78:38 OKLAHOMA Shot by Oklahoma City Aiden Mieger, Save (by goalie) Just Guittin.
79:38 FRIENDS Friends (KS) substitution: Team for .
79:57 FRIENDS Shot by Friends (KS) Gael Landeros, Wide.
82:45 FRIENDS GOAL by Friends (KS) Alvaro Quezada, Assist by Ryuji Kubota

Oklahoma City 3, Friends (KS) 2
-- FRIENDS *
-- FRIENDS *
83:21 OKLAHOMA Oklahoma City substitution: Korbin Cardoza for Olly Clifford.
83:21 OKLAHOMA Oklahoma City substitution: Brayden Souter for Aiden Mieger.
84:02 FRIENDS Shot by Friends (KS) Gael Landeros, Save (by goalie) Danilo Vilani.
85:31 FRIENDS GOAL by Friends (KS) Alvaro Quezada

Oklahoma City 3, Friends (KS) 3
-- FRIENDS *
85:31 OKLAHOMA Oklahoma City substitution: Bernardo Duarte for Jayson Riley.
86:02 FRIENDS Yellow card on Friends (KS) Sebastian Ruiz.
87:22 FRIENDS Shot by Friends (KS) Ryuji Kubota, Save (by goalie) Danilo Vilani.
88:44 OKLAHOMA Oklahoma City substitution: Olly Clifford for .
89:19 OKLAHOMA Shot by Oklahoma City Keita Kishino, Wide.

90:00 OKLAHOMA
For Oklahoma City: #1 Danilo Vilani, #3 Jayson Riley, #4 James Kearns, #9 Jordan Da Costa, #12 Marco Alongi, #13
Ryan Moon, #14 Henrique Duarte, #15 Olly Clifford, #18 Nathan Fergeson, #23 Bernardo Duarte, #24 Keita Kishino.

90:00 FRIENDS
For Friends (KS): #7 Yushin Kitada, #8 Caique Pereira, #10 Sora Shibata, #16 Futa Kubo, #17 Carlos Vidrio, #22
Eddy Rachedi, #24 Alec Hinojos, #26 Alvaro Quezada, #32 Ryuji Kubota, #35 Llorec Ordinas, #99 Just Guittin.

90:00 0 End of period [90:00].


